

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
WESTERN DIVISION**

TERRY HOBBS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATALIE PASDAR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

CV NO.: 4-09-CV-0008BSM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
NATALIE PASDAR'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF MOTION .....	1
SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	5
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD AND CHOICE OF LAW .....	5
A. Summary Judgment Standard .....	5
B. Choice of Law .....	6
II. HOBBS' DEFAMATION CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	8
A. Pasdar's statements are not defamatory as a matter of law regardless of whether the actual malice or negligence standard of fault applies .....	10
1. Hobbs admits the Letters do not accuse him of the Murders .....	10
2. Pasdar's statements about which Hobbs complains fall into three categories: (1) the body of the Letters; (2) the post-script of the Letters; and (3) the remarks at the Rally .....	11
3. Hobbs admits Pasdar's statements in the body of the Letters and at the Rally are not statements of fact and are not "of and concerning" Hobbs.....	12
4. The post-script statements in the Letters do not accuse Hobbs of involvement in the Murders.....	15
B. Hobbs cannot prove actual malice or negligence as a matter of law.....	16
1. Pasdar's statements relate to issues of public concern and public controversy as a matter of law .....	19
2. Hobbs is a public figure as a matter of law .....	23
a. Hobbs is a voluntary limited purpose public figure as a matter of law.....	23
(i) The various interpretations of "voluntary participation" .....	23
(a) Gertz and its progeny.....	24
(b) The Sixth Circuit and Tennessee .....	26
(c) Arkansas and the Eighth Circuit.....	29
(d) Foretich's inapplicable <i>per se</i> exception.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
(ii) The facts demonstrate Hobbs voluntarily participated in the controversy as a matter of law .....	32
(a) Hobbs’ injected himself into the controversy long before the DNA test results were known.....	33
(b) Hobbs leaked the DNA evidence and has continued to aggressively promote his side of the story.....	37
(iii) Application of the law to the facts demonstrates Hobbs is a limited-purpose public figure under any standard as a matter of law .....	41
b. Hobbs is an involuntary public figure as a matter of law .....	45
3. There is no evidence Pasdars acted with actual malice or was negligent .....	47
C. The statements in the Letters’ post-script are substantially true as a matter of law .....	53
1. Hobbs admits Pasdars’ post-script statements are not false .....	54
2. The post-script statements are true .....	54
D. Pasdars’ post-script statements concerning Hobbs are protected speech under the fair report privilege as a matter of law .....	59
1. The post-script was a fair and accurate report on an official proceeding as a matter of law .....	59
2. Hobbs cannot prove actual malice or negligence with regard to the accuracy of Pasdars’ report as a matter of law .....	65
E. Hobbs’ claims related to the Rally are barred by Tennessee’s statute of limitations as a matter of law.....	67
III. HOBBS’ FALSE LIGHT INVASION OF PRIVACY CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	68
IV. HOBBS’ OUTRAGE CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	69
V. HOBBS’ CLAIMS ALL FAIL BECAUSE HE HAS NOT BEEN DAMAGED AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	71
CONCLUSION .....	74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Addington v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 S.W.3d 369 (Ark. Ct. App. 2003).....	68-69, 71
<i>Ali v. Moore</i> , 984 S.W.2d 224 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998).....	53
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	5-6, 16-17, 30, 47
<i>Atlanta Journal-Constitution v. Jewell</i> , 555 S.E.2d 175 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002).....	24, 45-46
<i>Barry v. Time, Inc.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1110 (N.D. Cal. 1982).....	30
<i>Butler v. Hearst-Argyle Television</i> , 49 S.W.3d 116 (Ark. 2001) .....	60-62, 64-65
<i>Campbell v. Citizens for an Honest Gov't, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	17-18, 47
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 482 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	5
<i>Cloyd v. Press, Inc.</i> , 629 S.W.2d 24 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1981).....	27
<i>Colodny v. Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano &amp; Hatch, GP</i> , 936 F. Supp. 917 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	25
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	19
<i>Dacey v. Florida Bar, Inc.</i> , 427 F.2d 1292 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	25
<i>Dameron v. Washingtonian Magazine</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	46-47
<i>Daniel Goldreyer, LTD. v. Dow Jones</i> , 259 A.D.2d 353 (N.Y. App. Div. [1st Dept] 1999).....	46
<i>Davis v. Tennessean</i> , 83 S.W.3d 125 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	72-73

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Denny v. Lawrence</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 927 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	24
<i>Dilworth v. Dudley</i> , 75 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Dodrill v. Arkansas Democrat Co.</i> , 590 S.W.2d 840 (Ark. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1076 (1980).....	68-69
<i>Dodson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 47 S.W.3d 866 (Ark. 2001).....	9-10
<i>Dodson v. Dicker</i> , 306 S.W.2d 97 (Ark. 1991).....	9-10
<i>Doe 1 v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 154 S.W.3d 22 (Tenn. 2005).....	69, 71
<i>Drew v. KATV Television, Inc.</i> , 739 S.W.2d 680 (Ark. 1987).....	17
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	16-18
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 84 S.W.3d 424 (Ark. 2002).....	22
<i>Echols v. State</i> , CR-93-450A, <i>Petitioner Damien Echols' Motion for a New Trial at 2</i> (Ark. Ct. App. April 11, 2008).....	22
<i>Ellis v. Price</i> , 990 S.W.2d 543 (Ark. 1999).....	71
<i>Faulkner v. Ark. Children's Hosp.</i> , 69 S.W.3d 393 (Ark. 2002).....	9, 69
<i>First Lehigh Bank v. Cowen</i> , 700 A.2d 498 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	61
<i>Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994).....	30-32, 43
<i>Friedgood v. Peters Publ'g Co.</i> , 521 So. 2d 236 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	20, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fuller v. Russell</i> , 842 S.W.2d 12 (Ark. 1992) .....	17
<i>Fuqua Homes, Inc. v. Beattie</i> , 388 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Ganey v. Kawasaki Motors</i> , 234 S.W.3d 838 (Ark. 2006) .....	6, 8, 67
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	16-18, 23-24, 33, 45-46
<i>Gomez v. ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , 71 S.W.2d 542 (2002).....	67
<i>Hammer v. City of Osage Beach, Mo.</i> , 318 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Harris v. Quadracci</i> , 856 F. Supp. 513 (E.D. Wisc. 1994).....	30
<i>Harte-Hanks Comm. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 .....	17-18, 69
<i>Hayes v. Booth Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 295 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. App. 1980).....	24
<i>Hibdon v. Grabowski</i> , 195 S.W.3d 48 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	27-28
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	25
<i>In re IBP Confidential Business Documents Litigation</i> , 797 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	30, 42-43
<i>KARK-TV v. Simon</i> , 656 S.W.2d 702 (Ark. 1983) .....	62, 65-66
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941) .....	6
<i>Kurczaba v. Pollack</i> , 742 N.E.2d 425 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000).....	60
<i>Lane v. Celedon Trucking, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2008).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Langford v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 287 S.W.2d 32 (Tenn. 1956) .....	61, 64-65
<i>Lewis v. Newschannel 5 Network, L.P.</i> , 238 S.W.3d 270 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007).....	16, 21, 45, 46, 47, 60
<i>Little Rock Newspapers, Inc. v. Dodrill</i> , 660 S.W.2d 933 (Ark. 1983) .....	16
<i>Live Oak Publ'g Co. v. Cohagan</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 1277 (1991) .....	25
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse, Ltd.</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3rd. Cir. 1985).....	26, 30
<i>Mark v. King Broad. Co.</i> , 618 P.2d 512 (Wash. Ct. App. 1980).....	61
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	53
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	5
<i>McCluen v. Roane County Times, Inc.</i> , 936 S.W.2d 936 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>McDowell v. Paiewonsky</i> , 769 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Medlin v. Allied Inv. Co.</i> , 398 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1966) .....	69
<i>Medure v. Vindicator Printing Co.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 477 (W.D. Pa. 1999) .....	30
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. Nichols</i> , 569 S.W.2d 412 (Tenn. 1978) .....	9, 31-32, 71
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	9
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	17, 18, 48
<i>Nichols v. Moore</i> , 477 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Northport Health Servs., Inc. v. Owens</i> , 107 S.W.3d 889 (Ark. Ct. App. 2003).....	71
<i>Oates v. Chattanooga Publ'g Co.</i> , 205 S.W.3d 418 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	70
<i>Orr v. Argus-Press Co.</i> , 586 F.2d 1108 (6th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Pate v. Serv. Merchandise Co.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 569 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....	17
<i>Pendleton v. City of Haverhill</i> , 156 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	19
<i>Press v. Verran</i> , 569 S.W.2d 435 (Tenn. 1978) .....	45
<i>Pritchard v. Times Southwest Broad., Inc.</i> , 642 S.W.2d 877 (Ark. 1983) .....	53, 62
<i>Quality Auto Parts Co. v. Bluff City Buick Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 818 (Tenn. 1994) .....	8-9, 67
<i>Ramsey v. Fox News Network, L.L.C.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Colo. 2005) .....	20, 37
<i>Revis v. McClean</i> , 31 S.W.3d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	10
<i>Rosanova v. Playboy Enter., Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 440 (S.D. Ga. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Ross v. Patterson</i> , 817 S.W.3d 418 (Ark. 1991) .....	70
<i>Sahara Gaming v. Culinary Workers</i> , 984 P.2d 164 (Nev. 1999).....	61
<i>Schnupp v. Smith</i> , 457 S.E.2d 42 (Vir. 1995).....	31
<i>Schubert v. Target Stores, Inc.</i> , 201 S.W.3d 917 (Ark. 2005) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Silvester v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>Smith v. Reed</i> , 944 S.W.2d 623 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....	61
<i>Solaia Tech v. Specialty Publ'g Co.</i> , 852 N.E.2d 825 (Ill. 2006).....	61, 64
<i>Southall v. Little Rock Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 964 S.W.2d 187 (Ark. 1998) .....	16-17 23, 29, 33, 42
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	19, 50
<i>Stem v. Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 355 (W.D. Tenn. 1994) .....	60-61, 65
<i>Stilts v. Globe Int'l, Inc.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 220 (M.D. Tenn. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.3d 144 (6th Cir. 1995).....	9, 53
<i>Street v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 645 F.2d 1227 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	20-22, 27-29, 33, 41-42
<i>Sullivan v. Baptist Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 995 S.W.2d 569 (Tenn. 1999) .....	9, 10, 53
<i>Thomas v. Los Angeles Times Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 189 F. Supp 2d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	24-25
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976) .....	20, 22
<i>Time v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	68-69
<i>Trigg v. Lakeway Publishers, Inc.</i> , 720 S.W.2d 69 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1986).....	17, 28, 42
<i>United Ins. Co. of Am. v. Murphy</i> , 961 S.W.2d 752 (Ark. 1998) .....	9, 32, 71, 73
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23-24, 26, 29, 33, 42
<i>Weigel v. Capital Times Co.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 43 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1988).....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

<i>Wells v. Liddy</i> , 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>West v. Media Gen. Convergence</i> , 53 S.W.3d 640 (Tenn. 2001) .....	16, 68
<i>WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore</i> , 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998) .....	30
<i>Whiteside v. Russellville Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 08-313, 2009 WL 857516 (Ark. 03-12-2009) .....	53, 61
<i>Wilson v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. granted</i> , 454 U.S. 962, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 454 U.S. 1130 (1981).....	16, 27
<i>Wilson v. Slatalla</i> , 970 F. Supp. 405 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	60
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157, 164 (1979) .....	25, 26
<i>Zius v. Shelton</i> , 2000 WL 739466 (Tenn. App. 2000) .....	9

**RULES AND STATUTES**

ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-56-104 (1987) .....	8
ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 16-63-501 to -507 (2005).....	18
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-112-201 .....	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 56 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Howard W. Brill, <i>Arkansas Law of Damages</i> § 33-11 at 671 (4th ed. 2002) .....	68
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 150 (1971).....	6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 152 (1971).....	7
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 242 (1988).....	67
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 571 .....	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS § 580B (1977).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS § 611 (1977) .....	59-63, 65
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §§ 571, 574 .....	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §§ 652A, 652E (1977) .....	68
W. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> , § 116 (4th Ed. 1971) .....	53
